31 March 2009) and a charge to equity of €27.8 million (€29.6
million as at 31 March 2009).

The Group, moreover, is exposed through its investments to the
risks affecting the companies in which it invests.

If the Euro strengthened against these currencies by 5%, then the
effect on the Group would be a charge to the income statement
of €0.04 million (€1.3 million in 2009).

4. Interest rate risk

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to interest
rate risk. It shows the impact on the fair value of interest-bearing
assets and liabilities, and of interest-bearing derivatives, if base
interest rates in each currency shown moved up or down by 100
basis points. The table includes all interest rate risk arising from
financial instruments including that within the treasury and banking
businesses.  The Group also holds £125 million, $200 million and
€150 million of subordinated guaranteed notes for which there
is no contractual obligation to repay principal or to pay interest.
These notes, which are treated as equity in the Group’s accounts,
are not considered to be financial instruments and are not included
in this note.

In thousands
of euros

31/03/2010 31/03/2009

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

USD (257) 264 (87) 73

Euro (404) 434 (49) 32

GBP (1,491) 1,498 1,304 (1,324)

CHF (1,734) 1,810 (2,528) 2,654

Other (22) (29) (17) 17

total (3,908) 3,977 (1,377) 1,452

2.  Price risk related to equity investments

The Group has exposure to equity price risk through holdings of
equity investments and warrants on equity investments. Each of
these positions is individually approved by senior management and
is monitored on an individual basis.

3. Currency risk

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in
foreign currency exchange rates on its financial position and cash
flows. The table below summarises exposure to foreign currency
exchange rate risk as of 31 March 2010. The net positions in the
table are measured by reference to the net carrying amounts of